-

AN ORDINANCE OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, KNOWN AS THE HOLMES COUNTY FIRE CODE; ADOPTING THE FIRESAFETY STANDARDS AS SET FORTH IN THE STANDARD FIRE PROTECTION CODE, 1985 EDITION OR SUBSEQUENT EDITION, AND THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA) 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE, 1985 EDITION OR SUBSEQUENT EDITION; NAMING A FIRESAFETY INSPECTOR; ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR FIRESAFETY INSPECTIONS; PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION HEREOF; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: This ordinance is enacted pursuant to the provisions of Chapters 125.66 and 633, Florida Statutes.

Section 2: The Standard Fire Prevention Code, 1985 edition, and the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code, 1985 Edition, together with subsequent amendments or editions, are hereby adopted as the minimum firesafety standards for Holmes County, Florida.

Section 3: Wilburn Baker is hereby appointed as the Firesafety Inspector for Holmes County, Florida. The Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, may, by resolution, appoint a successor firesafety inspector when needed, or the Board may contract with a firesafety inspector to perform its required firesafety inspections.

Section 4: The Firesafety Inspector for Holmes County, Florida, shall perform all firesafety inspections required of County governments by Chapter 633, Florida Statutes, and may perform firesafety inspections for municipalities within Holmes County providing that an interlocal agreement exist between the County and municipality.

Section 5: Any person, business, corporation, or other legal entity violating the firesafety standards, as adopted herein, shall be guilty of a civil infraction, subject to a civil penalty not to exceed

\$500.00.

Section 6: The schedule of fees for firesafety inspections, set forth in the attached Exhibit A, is hereby adopted. These fees may be amended from time to time by resolution of the Board of County Commissioners.

Section 7: This Ordinance shall become effective when enacted and filed with the Office of the Secretary of State.

ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY,

FLORIDA, in regular session, this 5th day of January

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY FLORIDA,

Clerk Chairman

Chairman

## EX.... A

## HOLMES COUNTY FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION AND PREVENTION 605 SCENIC HILL CIRCLE BONIFAY, FLORIDA 32425 (904) 547-4671

FIR	E SAFETY INSPECTION:	PERMIT:
Dat	e	Phone
Job	e er Address	Phone:
CON	TRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER:	
A. 1.	Standard Fire Prevention or Occupancy:	FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES: Life Safety Code Inspection for change of residential units\$25.00 10,000 sq. ft\$50.00 50,000 sq. ft\$100.00
	Each additional 1,000 sq. f Buildings with fire alarm, Buildings with fire suppres	10,000 sq. ft\$50.00  50,000 sq. ft\$100.00  t. over 50,000 sq. ftX\$25.00  add per systemX\$25.00  sion system add per riserX\$25.00  SUBTOTAL
B. 1.	FIRE ALARMS & ANNUNCIATOR S Basic Fee up to 3 floors (e Over 3 floors, each addition	YSTEMS- BASIC FEES: ach)
C. 1. 2. 3. 4. 5.	fraction thereof  Fire Cabinets, (each)  Sprinkler Heads, (each)	ASIC FEES:  000 sq. ft. (each)
D. 1.	RENOVATIONS ON COMMERCIAL B Renovation or Repair- Fire Up to \$5,000 estimated cost	UILDING & STRUCTURES: Suppression System: , 6 heads or moreX\$45.00
2.	Renovation or Repair - Fire Detection and Annunciator S Up to 5,000 estimated cost, Over \$5,000 estimated cost, \$1,000	ystems: 6 devices or moreX\$45.00 per additional
(E)	MINIMUM PERMIT FEE (For Bui & for Repair or Addition to heads or devices)	ldings under 5,000 sq. ft.
(F)	RE-INSPECTION FEE	TOTAL FEES
CON'	TRACTOR'S SIGNATURE:	PHONE: